

# AGENDA SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, May 16, 2024 7:00 P.M. - 11:00 P.M.

# SHAW AUDITORIUM, VANCOUVER ISLAND CONFERENCE CENTRE 80 COMMERCIAL STREET, NANAIMO, BC

SCHEDULED RECESS AT 9:00 P.M.

**Pages** 

4 - 5

6 - 7

- 1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER:
- 2. INTRODUCTION OF LATE ITEMS:
- APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:
- 4. REPORTS:
  - a. Bylaw Contravention Notice Construction Not Completed As Per Conditions of Building Permit 2103 Henderson Way

To be introduced by Darcy Fox, Manager, Building Inspections.

Purpose: To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 2103 Henderson Way.

Recommendation: That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 2103 Henderson Way for construction not completed as per the conditions of the building permit.

b. Bylaw Contravention Notice - Construction Not Completed As Per Conditions of Building Permit - 690 Albert Street

To be introduced by Darcy Fox, Manager, Building Inspections.

Purpose: To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 690 Albert Street.

Recommendation: That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 690

Albert Street for construction not completed as per the conditions of the building permit.

c. Bylaw Contravention Notice - Construction Started Without a Building Permit - 3180 Barons Road

8 - 9

To be introduced by Darcy Fox, Manager, Building Inspections.

Purpose: To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 3180 Barons Road.

Recommendation: That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 3180 Barons Road for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

d. Bylaw Contravention Notice - Construction Started Without a Building Permit - 5401 Leslie Crescent

10 - 11

To be introduced by Darcy Fox, Manager, Building Inspections.

*Purpose*: To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 5401 Leslie Crescent.

Recommendation: That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 5401 Leslie Crescent for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

e. Bylaw Contravention Notice - Construction Started Without a Building Permit - 280 Juniper Street

12 - 13

To be introduced by Darcy Fox, Manager, Building Inspections.

Purpose: To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 280 Juniper Street.

Recommendation: That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 280 Juniper Street for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

f. Bylaw Contravention Notice - Construction Started Without a Building Permit - 430 Milford Crescent

14 - 15

To be introduced by Darcy Fox, Manager, Building Inspections.

Purpose: To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a

Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 430 Milford Crescent.

Recommendation: That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 430 Milford Crescent for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

# 5. ADJOURNMENT:



File Number: BP128674

DATE OF MEETING May 16, 2024

AUTHORED BY DARCY FOX, MANAGER, BUILDING INSPECTIONS

SUBJECT BYLAW CONTRAVENTION NOTICE – CONSTRUCTION NOT

COMPLETED AS PER CONDITIONS OF BUILDING PERMIT -

2103 HENDERSON WAY

### **OVERVIEW**

## **Purpose of Report**

To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 2103 Henderson Way.

#### Recommendation

That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 2103 Henderson Way for construction not completed as per the conditions of the building permit.

### **BACKGROUND**

All building permits issued by the City of Nanaimo are required to complete the terms and conditions outlined in each permit as regulated in the "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224" and enforced by the Building Inspections section.

When conditions of a building permit are not met, and deficiencies are still in place, a report is brought forward for a resolution of Council to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title under Section 57 of the *Community Charter*. The purpose of registering a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the title of the affected property is to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpavers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

### **DISCUSSION**

A building permit for the construction of two decks with stairs to access a park model trailer was received 2022-JUL-29. The permit was never issued and has now expired. An inspection to verify that construction had not started revealed that work had been done without an issued permit or inspections.

Pursuant to Section 57 of the *Community Charter*, it is recommended that a notice be registered on the above-noted property title to reflect the work undertaken that does not meet the terms and conditions of the issued permits in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224."

The construction is considered a safety issue and will be referred to Bylaw for a Safety Upgrade Order.



- The permit was never issued and has now expired.
- Work was completed without an issued building permit and the required inspections.
- Registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice is required on the title of the affected property to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.
- Further to the registration of the notice, this matter will be referred to Bylaw Services for further enforcement.

Submitted by:	Concurrence by:	
Darcy Fox	Jeremy Holm	1
Manager, Building Inspections	Director, Planning & Development	



File Number: BP126799

DATE OF MEETING May 16, 2024

AUTHORED BY DARCY FOX, MANAGER, BUILDING INSPECTIONS

SUBJECT BYLAW CONTRAVENTION NOTICE – CONSTRUCTION NOT

COMPLETED AS PER CONDITIONS OF BUILDING PERMIT -

**690 ALBERT STREET** 

### **OVERVIEW**

## **Purpose of Report**

To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 690 Albert Street.

#### Recommendation

That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 690 Albert Street for construction not completed as per the conditions of the building permit.

### **BACKGROUND**

All building permits issued by the City of Nanaimo are required to complete the terms and conditions outlined in each permit as regulated in the "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224" and enforced by the Building Inspections section.

When conditions of a building permit are not met, and deficiencies are still in place, a report is brought forward for a resolution of Council to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title under Section 57 of the *Community Charter*. The purpose of registering a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the title of the affected property is to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

### **DISCUSSION**

An inspection on 2020-SEP-28, as the result of the posting of a Fire Order, revealed exterior passageway exit stairs had been removed and rebuilt without a building permit or inspections. A Stop Work Order was posted on the jobsite and correspondence was forwarded to the owner advising that a building permit was required for the work. A building permit application was subsequently received and issued on 2021-OCT-26. During inspections, it has been identified that further deconstruction has taken place which exposed structural concerns with the building which have not been captured/approved within the permit which has now expired with deficiencies remaining outstanding. The owner was given the opportunity to rectify these issues under a new building permit but no application has been received to date.



Page 2

Pursuant to Section 57 of the Community Charter, it is recommended that a notice be registered on the above-noted property title to reflect the work undertaken that does not meet the terms and conditions of the issued permits in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224."

### **SUMMARY POINTS**

- Construction was not completed as per the conditions of the permit.
- The deadline to for a new permit has passed.
- Registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice is required on the title of the affected property to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

Submitted by: Concurrence by: Darcy Fox Jeremy Holm Manager, Building Inspections Director, Planning & Development



File Number: CIB06154

DATE OF MEETING May 16, 2024

AUTHORED BY DARCY FOX, MANAGER, BUILDING INSPECTIONS

SUBJECT BYLAW CONTRAVENTION NOTICE - CONSTRUCTION STARTED

WITHOUT A BUILDING PERMIT – 3180 BARONS ROAD

### **OVERVIEW**

### **Purpose of Report**

To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 3180 Barons Road.

#### Recommendation

That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 3180 Barons Road for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

### **BACKGROUND**

Building regulations for the City of Nanaimo are outlined in the "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224" and are enforced by the Building Inspections section and where necessary, Bylaw Services.

Where construction has been undertaken without a building permit, and in violation of the Building Bylaw, a report is brought forward for a resolution of Council to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title under Section 57 of the *Community Charter*. The purpose of registering a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the title of the affected property is to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

### **DISCUSSION**

An inspection on 2023-SEP-27 revealed interior renovations to a commercial retail unit were underway. A Stop Work Order was posted on the jobsite and correspondence was forwarded to the owner advising that a building permit was required for the work. A follow up inspection on 2023-NOV-16 revealed that the areas under construction at the time of the first inspection were now finished and work had continued despite the Stop Work Order. Follow up correspondence was sent to the owner with a deadline for a building permit application of 2024-JAN-24. To date, a building permit application has not been received.

Pursuant to Section 57 of the *Community Charter*, it is recommended a notice be registered on the property title to reflect the work completed without a permit or inspections in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No 7224".

This matter will be forwarded to Bylaw Services for enforcement action.



- Construction requiring a building permit was undertaken without first obtaining a permit.
- The deadline to submit a building permit application has passed.
- Registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice is required on the title of the affected property to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.
- Further to the registration of the notice, this matter will be referred to Bylaw Services for further enforcement.

Submitted by:

Darcy Fox Manager, Building Inspections Concurrence by:

Jeremy Holm Director, Planning & Development



File Number: BP128149

DATE OF MEETING May 16, 2024

AUTHORED BY DARCY FOX, MANAGER, BUILDING INSPECTIONS

SUBJECT BYLAW CONTRAVENTION NOTICE - CONSTRUCTION STARTED

WITHOUT A BUILDING PERMIT – 5401 LESLIE CRESCENT

# **OVERVIEW**

### **Purpose of Report**

To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 5401 Leslie Crescent.

#### Recommendation

That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 5401 Leslie Crescent for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

### **BACKGROUND**

Building regulations for the City of Nanaimo are outlined in the "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224" and are enforced by the Building Inspections section and where necessary, Bylaw Services.

Where construction has been undertaken without a building permit, and in violation of the Building Bylaw, a report is brought forward for a resolution of Council to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title under Section 57 of the *Community Charter*. The purpose of registering a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the title of the affected property is to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

### **DISCUSSION**

An inspection was completed on 2021-JUL-27 in response to a complaint received regarding illegal construction. The inspection confirmed that a large window had been installed in the bedroom on the second floor in the back left corner without a building permit. Correspondence was forwarded to the owner advising that a building permit was required for the work. A building permit application was subsequently received; however, the permit has now expired with the illegal works remaining and deficiencies outstanding.

Pursuant to Section 57 of the *Community Charter*, it is recommended a notice be registered on the property title to reflect the work completed without a permit or inspections in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No 7224".



- Construction requiring a building permit was undertaken without first obtaining a permit.
- A building permit was issued but has now expired with the illegal works remaining and deficiencies outstanding.
- Registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice is required on the title of the affected property to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

Submitted by: Concurrence by:

Darcy Fox Jeremy Holm
Manager, Building Inspections Director, Planning & Development



File Number: CIB06193

DATE OF MEETING May 16, 2024

AUTHORED BY DARCY FOX, MANAGER, BUILDING INSPECTIONS

SUBJECT BYLAW CONTRAVENTION NOTICE - CONSTRUCTION STARTED

WITHOUT A BUILDING PERMIT – 280 JUNIPER STREET

# **OVERVIEW**

### **Purpose of Report**

To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 280 Juniper Street.

#### Recommendation

That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 280 Juniper Street for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

### **BACKGROUND**

Building regulations for the City of Nanaimo are outlined in the "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224" and are enforced by the Building Inspections section and where necessary, Bylaw Services.

Where construction has been undertaken without a building permit, and in violation of the Building Bylaw, a report is brought forward for a resolution of Council to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title under Section 57 of the *Community Charter*. The purpose of registering a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the title of the affected property is to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

### DISCUSSION

Inspections were completed on 2023-DEC-05 and 2024-JAN-24 in response to a complaint regarding illegal construction. The inspections confirmed that a complete renovation to the dwelling was underway without a building permit. A Stop Work Order was posted on the jobsite and correspondence was forwarded to the owner advising a building permit was required for the work. The deadline for a building permit application was 2024-MAR-22. To date, a building permit application has not been received.

Pursuant to Section 57 of the *Community Charter*, it is recommended a notice be registered on the property title to reflect the work completed without a permit or inspections in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No 7224".

This matter will be referred to Bylaw Services for enforcement action.



- Construction requiring a building permit was undertaken without first obtaining a permit.
- The deadline to submit a building permit application has passed.
- Registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice is required on the title of the affected property to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.
- Further to the registration of the notice, this matter will be referred to Bylaw Services for further enforcement.

Submitted by: Concurrence by:

Darcy Fox Jeremy Holm
Manager, Building Inspections Director, Planning & Development



File Number: CIB06211

DATE OF MEETING May 16, 2024

AUTHORED BY DARCY FOX, MANAGER, BUILDING INSPECTIONS

SUBJECT BYLAW CONTRAVENTION NOTICE - CONSTRUCTION STARTED

WITHOUT A BUILDING PERMIT – 430 MILFORD CRESCENT

# **OVERVIEW**

# **Purpose of Report**

To obtain Council authorization to proceed with the registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title of 430 Milford Crescent.

#### Recommendation

That Council direct the Corporate Officer to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice at the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia under Section 57 of the *Community Charter* for the property located at 430 Milford Crescent for construction started without a building permit in contravention of "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224".

### **BACKGROUND**

Building regulations for the City of Nanaimo are outlined in the "Building Bylaw 2016 No. 7224" and are enforced by the Building Inspections section and where necessary, Bylaw Services.

Where construction has been undertaken without a building permit, and in violation of the Building Bylaw, a report is brought forward for a resolution of Council to file a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the property title under Section 57 of the *Community Charter*. The purpose of registering a Bylaw Contravention Notice on the title of the affected property is to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

### **DISCUSSION**

An inspection was completed on 2024-FEB-14 in response to a complaint received regarding illegal construction. The inspection confirmed that construction of a suite in the unfinished basement of the duplex dwelling and garage was underway without a building permit. A Stop Work Order was posted on the jobsite. Correspondence was forwarded to the owner advising the current Zoning Bylaw does not permit secondary suites in multi-family dwellings. They were given two options to proceed and were asked to provide a response by 2024-APR-05. The illegal construction could be removed or they could apply for a building permit to legalize the construction if the City's Zoning Bylaw allows for this housing form after the municipal review of the Province enacting Bill 44. To date, no response has been received.

Pursuant to Section 57 of the *Community Charter*, a notice on title is recommended to reflect the construction undertaken without a permit.



- Construction requiring a building permit was undertaken without first obtaining a permit.
- This building form is not permitted under the current Zoning Bylaw.
- The property owner was given the option of an extension on enforcement measures due to the Province enacting *Bill 44: Housing Statutes (Residential Development)* but has not provided a response.
- Registration of a Bylaw Contravention Notice is required on the title of the affected property to advise those with an interest in the property of the regulations contravened, to provide disclosure to future owners and to protect taxpayers against potential claims with regard to the regulations contravened.

Submitted by: Concurrence by:

Darcy Fox Jeremy Holm
Manager, Building Inspections Director, Planning & Development